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General Survey Information

* The survey was viewed by 6,613 people
e 2,472 people started the survey
e 1,229 completed the survey (49%)

e 47 States were represented in the survey
e Delaware, Nevada and Wyoming were not represented
e The survey took an average of 16 minutes to complete



Have you ever used cover crops on your farm?

n=1,702



Cover Crop Users By State
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How would you categorize yourself?
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How many acres did cover crop users farm in the 2014 cropping
season?

Cover Crop Users: Acres Farmed in 2014 n=1.388

1-9acres 10 - 49 acres 50-179 acres 180-499 acres 500 -999 acres 1,000 - 1,999 2,000+ acres
acres

n=1,388



Average Cover Crop Acres per Respondent in
2014 and 2015
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Cover Crop Acreage Reported by Respondents
in 2014 and 2015
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% of acreage within each category where
producers are using cover crops

48.7 48.6
46.1
43.8
33.4 3721
I I :

60.0

50.0

40.0

30.0

20.

o

10.

o

0.0

1-9 Acres

10-49 Acres

50-179 Acres

180-499 Acres

500-999 Acres  1,000-1,999 Acres 2,000+ Acres



What tillage practice do you use the most on your farm?

Continuous no-till

Conventional (full- 25%

width) tillage
27%

Rotational no-till (i.e.
no-till soybeans and
illage prior to planting
corn)
21%

Vertical tillage only (i.e.
Aerway, Turbo-till,
Salford, etc.)

7%

Reduced tillage (i.e.
strip-tillage, mulch
tillage, etc.)

20%

n=238



Annual Grasses and Cereal Grains used as
Cover Crops (% of reported acreage
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Percentage of reported acreage where brassicas
were planted as cover crops (% of Reported Acres)

Cover Crop Species Use
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Percentage of reported acres where legumes were
used as cover crops (% of reported acres

Legume Species Used as Cover Crops
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Percentage of reported acreage where summer
annuals (non legume) were used as cover crops

Summer Annuals (non-legume) Cover Crop Use
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Percentage of reported acres where cover
crop mixes were used

Cover Crop Species Use
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Where do cover crops fit into your crop rotations? Row crop

producers
Cover crops both before corn and soybeans | 25%
Cover crops following small grains | 21%
Cover crops following soybeans and before corn | 16%
Cover crops following corn and before soybeans | 16%
Other | 9%

Cover crops in a continuous corn program 6%

Cover crops in a continuous soybean program : 3%
Cover crops following sorghum | 2%
Cover crops before sorghum ] 2%
Cover crops before cotton _] 1%

Cover crops following cotton | 0%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
PERCENTAGE OF RESPONDENTS

n=1,544 responses



Where do you currently purchase your cover crop seed? Please
choose all that apply.

Company specializing in cover crop seed sales 36%

Ag input retailer 31%

Commodity crop (i.e. corn, soybean, wheat, etc.) seed
dealer

13%

Another farmer 12%

Other 9%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%  40%
PERCENTAGE OF RESPONDENTS

n=1,350



Where would you like to purchase most of your cover crop seed from
in the future?

Company specializing in cover crop seed sales 41%

Ag input retailer 25%

Farmer 14%

Other 10%

Commodity crop (i.e. corn, soybean or wheat, etc.) seed

(o)
dealer p%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%
PERCENTAGE OF RESPONDENTS

n=1,038



Sourcing Cover Crop Seed

0,
Company specializing in cover crop seed sales 36%
42%
: . 31%
Commodity crop (i.e. corn, soybean, wheat, etc.) 13%
seed dealer 9%
12%
Another farmer — 14%
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B Where you currently purchase your seed (n=1350)
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Which of the following methods did you use to plant your cover
crops? Row Crop Producers

Drilling 38%

Aerial seeding 23%

Broadcast seeding with light incorporation | 14%

Other type of seeding with seeds left on the surface (such

(o)
as a fertilizer spreader) | 11%

Broadcast seeding using a high-clearance seeder 7%
Precision planting with a corn or soybean planter : 4%
Other j 2%
Seeding with a liquid manure application ] 1%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%
PERCENTAGE OF RESPONDENTS

n=1,288



Which of the following methods did you use to plant your cover crop
— Hort and Vegetable producers

Broadcast seeding with light incorporation

Other type of seeding with seeds left on the surface (such
as a fertilizer spreader)

Drilling

Broadcast seeding using a high-clearance seeder

Other

Aerial seeding

Precision planting with a corn or soybean planter

Seeding with a liquid manure application
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What is the primary cover crop termination method you used on your
most recent cover crop. Row-Crop Producers

Herbicide

| prefer to plant cover crops that winter-Kkill

Tillage

Other

Mowing

Roller crimping ] 1%

59%

23%

0%

10%

4%

4%

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
PERCENTAGE OF RESPONDENTS

n=934



Do you use any other methods of cover crop termination to a lesser
Degree? - Row Crop producers

| do not use any other methods of cover crop termination 33%

| prefer to plant cover crops that winter-kill 24%

Herbicide 19%

Tillage 14%

Mowing 5%

Other 3%

Roller crimping 3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
PERCENTAGE OF RESPONDENTS

n=936



What is the primary cover crop termination method you used on your
most recent cover crop? Vegetable and Hort Producers

Tillage 49%
| prefer to plant cover crops that winter-kill 20%
Mowing | 19%
Other 4%
Roller crimping : 4%
Herbicide : 4%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

PERCENTAGE OF RESPONDENTS

n=269



Do you use any other methods of cover crop termination to a lesser
degree. Vegetable and Hort Producers

Mowing 28%

| prefer to plant cover crops that winter-kill 25%

Tillage 20%

| do not use any other methods of cover crop

N 169
termination 6%

Other 4%

Herbicide 4%

Roller crimping 2%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
PERCENTAGE OF RESPONDENTS

n=284



Mean Corn Yields with and without Cover
Crops

Mean Corn Yield with and without Covers)
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Mean Soybean Yields with and without Cover
Crops
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Mean Corn Yields by State with and without

Cover Crops

Corn Yields with and without Covers
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Mean Soybean Yields by State with and

without Cover Crops
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Cover Crop Benefits by Year

2014 (n=4,241) w2015 (n=3,065)

Increases overall soil health

Increases soil organic matter

Reduces soil erosion

Controls weeds

Reduces soil compaction

Provides a nitrogen source

Provides nitrogen scavenging

Increases yields in the following cash crop

Fibrous rooting systems

Economic return (e.g. from yield or haying, grazing,...

Deep tap roots
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What are the top 3 benefits you would look for in a cover crop?
Cover Crop non-users

Increased soil organic matter

Reduces soil erosion

Increases yields in the following cash crop

Reduces soil compaction

Controls weeds

Provides a nitrogen source

Provides nitrogen scavenging

Deep tap roots

Decreases cost of producing the following cash crop
Economic return (e.g. haying, grazing, biofuels, etc.)
Winter kills easily (no spring burndown required)
Other

Attracts pollinators to my farm

Fibrous rooting systems

Winter hardiness / survival

Reduces disease

Controls insects

| 22%

16%

11%
| 11%
| 9%
| 7%
—_—] 5%
— 1%
— 1%
— 3%
— 3%
1%
- 1%
1%
1%
- 1%
- 1%

0% 5% 10%

15% 20% 25%

PERCENTAGE OF RESPONDENTS

n=693 responses



Which of the following best characterizes how your use of cover
crops? Vegetable and Hort Producers

The use of cover crops has enabled me to reduce my crop
fertility inputs over time and still meet the needs of my cash
crop

| have never investigated the fertility benefits of cover crops
on my farm

The use of cover crops has not impacted my cash crop
fertility program

The use of cover crops has required me to use additional
crop fertility inputs over time to meet the needs of my cash
crop

54%

36%

8%

10%

20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
PERCENTAGE OF RESPONDENTS

n=173



Based on your experience, which of the following statements best
characterizes your view on cover crops and weather extremes?

Using cover crops
increases vyield
variability associated
with weather
extremes
20%

Using cover crops
reduces yiel

variability associated

with weather

Using cover crops

has no impact on

yield variability

associated with

weather extremes
27%

n=1,044



What are your biggest challenges with using cover crops? Please
select your top three challenges. Cover Crop Users

Establishment

Cover crop seed cost

Time / labor required for planting and managing cover...

Seeding the right species for my operation

No measurable economic return

Cover crop becomes a weed the following year

Other

Cover crop sometimes uses too much moisture
Nitrogen immobilization (N not available for the crop)
Yield reduction in the following cash crop

Increased insect potential

Increases overall crop production risk

Increased disease potential

| 21%
| 19%
| 18%

| 14%

| 6%
— 15%
S
M
3%
2%
2%

— 2%

0%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

PERCENTAGE OF RESPONDENTS

25%

n=2,814 responses



What are the 3 most important factors that prevent you from using
cover crops on your farm? (Cover Crop Non-Users)

Time / labor required for planting and managing cover... 19%

Cost of planting and managing cover crops 18%

Too wet in spring - fears of delaying planting time | 11%

Cover crop seed cost | 9%

Establishment success | 9%

No measurable economic return | 7%

Cover crop sometimes uses too much soil moisture | 5%

Cover crop becomes a weed the following year | 5%

Seeding the right species for my operation | 5%

Other ] 4%
Increases overall crop production risk 3%

Yield reduction the following cash crop 2%

Cover crop seed availability | 1%
Increased insect potential __] 1%
Increased disease potential ] 1%

Nitrogen immobilization (N not available to the crop) ] 1%

0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12% 14% 16% 18% 20%
PERCENTAGE OF RESPONDENTS

n=691 responses



How would the following influence your willingness to incorporate cover
crops into your operation?
The higher the number, the more influence that factor has (non-users)

3
2.5
2.43
2.27 2.26
2
2.16 2.11 2.07 2.04
1.5
1
0.5
0
Yield benefits in  Availability of  Availability of More Availability of  Availability of  Availability of
my primary cash cost-share or  equipment for information or cover crop seed dealers who can service providers
crop incentive funds planting cover workshops that provide timely or contractors to
crops highlight cover service in the help plant cover
crop benefits spring to control crops

cover crops



What would convince you to plant cover crops on your farm? Please
rate the importance of each of the following. The higher the rating,
the higher the influence of each item.

Free or discounted More information Free one-on-one  More knowledge of  Paid one-on-one Discounted crop
seed about cover crop  technical assistance cover crops benefits technical assistance insurance premium
species to select, plant and to select, plant and

manage cover Ccrops manage cover crops



What impact does the market outlook for future cash crop prices
have on your use of cover crops?

Heavy impact on
my use of cover
crops

7%

Current and future
prices determine
whether or not | use
cover crops in any given
year
4%

Moderate
impact on my

cover crop use
17%

Slight impact on my
cover crop use
25%

No impact at all on my
cover crop use
47%

n=1,070



Have you received cost-share assistance or incentive payments to
plant cover crops?

No, | have never

received financial
assistance to plant
cover crops on my farm

59%

Yes, | have only planted
cover crops using
financial assistance
9%

s, | periodically
receive and use
financial assistance to
plant cover crops

1%

Yes, | used to receive
financial assistance but
now | self-fund my
cover crops
11%

n=1,089



Would reduced crop insurance premiums impact the number of acres of cover

crops?

Cover Crop Users
Yes, it Yes, it is
would likely to
increase
. the use of
increase
the use of cover crops
cover crops my firm
on my farm .88%
17.82%
Yes, it may
cause me
No, it to consider
_WOUId not increasing
impact my my Cover
cover crop rop
acreage creage
54.46% 15.84%

n=1,076

Cover Crop Non-Users

Yes, it
would
definitely
increase

the use of

No, it cover crops

would not MR

. 13%
impact my

cover crop Yes, itis
acreage likely to
30% increase
the use of
. cover crops
Yes, it may
on my farm
cause me 24%
to consider

increasing

my cover
crop

acreage

n=242



Please indicate how influential the following groups and individuals are when you
make decisions about cover crop purchases. The higher the average rating, the
lower the influence.

Farm media I 3.27
Local conservation advisor I 3.26
University extension educator I 3.24
Cover crop seed company I 3.05
Neighboring Farmers I 2 .82
University campus specialist I 2.73
Private crop advisor I .57
Ag input retailer / fertilizer dealer GGG 2 .53
Cash crop seed dealer I 2.40
Landlords I 2 .34

000 050 100 150 200 250 3.00 3.50

Average Influence rating (1 = no influence and 5 = high influence)



Please indicate how influential the following groups and individual are to non cover
crop users when making decisions about on-farm purchases (non-users)

Neighboring Farmers I 3.33
Local conservation advisor [ 3.23
Ag input retailer / fertilizer dealer I 3.21
University extension educator [ 3.19
Farm media . 3.11
Cash crop seed dealer N 3.00
University campus specialist . 2.82
Private crop advisor I 2.82
Landlords I 2.76
Cover crop seed company [ 2.49

0.00 0.50 1.00 1.50 2.00 2.50 3.00 3.50
Average Influence rating (1 = no influence and 5 = high influence)



Influence of groups relative to cover crop
purchases and on-farm purchases

Il Non-users Il Users

LT e

Farm media AR 3,27

Local conservation adviSor iy 2
University extension eduCaLOr gy 534
Cover crop seed COMPANY  yuymmmm— w3, 05
Neighboring Farmers i —— 2 82 >
University campus specialiSt o 2,7~
Private crop adviSOr 2 57 2

; ; i AR 3,
Ag Input retailer / fertilizer dealer T . 2 53 3.21

A Ay 3,00

Cash cro p see d dealer - 2 4.0

Landlords A - 2 .7 6
A - 2 .34

0.00 0.50 1.00 1.50 2.00 2.50 3.00 3.50
Average Influence rating (1 = no influence and 5 = high influence)



Neighboring farmers (users)

| have no contact
with this group or
individual Strong influence
4% 8%

Moderate influence
20%

No influence
46%

Slight influence
22%

n=1,058



Local conservation advisor (USDA or local conservation district
representative) (users)

| have no contact
with this group or
individual
7%

Strong influence

18%

No influence
22%

Moderate influence
27%

Slight influence
26%

n=1,055



Private crop advisor (users)

Strong
influence
9%

| have no contact

with this group or
individual

26%

Moderate influence
20%

Slight influence

No influence 15%

30%

n=1,045



Cash crop seed dealer (users)

Strong
| have no contact with  influence
this group or individual 3%

14%

Moderate
influence
12%

Slight influence
20%

No influence
51%

n=1,036



Cover crop seed company(users)

| have no contact with
this group or individual
9%

Strong
influence
10%

No influence
26%

Moderate influence
28%

Slight influence
27%

n=1,042



Ag input retailer / fertilizer dealer (users)

Strong
| have no contact with  influence
this group or individual 4%

14%

Moderate
influence
15%

Slight influence
24%

No influence
43%

n=1,037



Farm media (through articles or broadcast stories) (users)

| have no contact
with this group or
individual
4%

Strong
influence
9%
No influence
20%

Moderate influence

37%

Slight influence
30%

n=1,049



University extension educator (users)

| have no contact
with this group or
individual
7%

Strong influence

No influence
22%

Moderate influence
30%

Slight influence
26%

n=1,047



University campus specialist (users)

Strong
influence
10%

| have no
contact with
this group or

individual
17%

Moderate influence
19%

No influence
31%

Slight influence

23%

n=1,039



Landlords (users)

Strong
influence
5%

| have no
contact with
this group or
individual

21%

Moderate
influence
12%

Slight influence
17%

No influence
45%

n=1,033



How influential are Neighboring farmers in your on-farm purchasing
decisions? (non-users)

| have no contact with
this group or individual
2%

Strong
influence
11%
No influence
20%

Moderate influence
33%

Slight influence
34%

n=255



Local conservation advisor (USDA or local conservation district
representative) (non-users)

| have no contact
with this group or
individual Strong influence
4% 7%

No influence
20%

Moderate influence
38%

Slight influence
31%

n=249



Private crop advisor (non-users)

No influence
16%

n=248



Cash crop seed dealer (non-users)

| have no contact with
this group or individual
11%

No influence
19%

36%

Strong
influence
8%

Slight influence

Moderate influence

26%

n=247



Cover crop seed company (non-users)

Strong
influence
4%

Moderate influence

| have no contact with
this group or individual
26%

Slight influence
No influence 32%

23%

n=243



Ag input retailer / Fertilizer dealer (non-users)

| have no contact with
this group or individual
9%

Strong
influence
9%

No influence
15%

Moderate influence
35%

Slight influence
32%

n=247



Farm media (non-users)

| have no contact Strong
with this group or  influence
individual 2%
5%

No influence
17%

Moderate influence
34%

Slight influence
42%

n=251



University extension educator (non-users)

| have no contact with
this group or individual
11.11%

Strong influence
12.12%

No influence
16.16%

Moderate influence
33.33%

Slight influence
27.27%

n=247



University campus specialist (non-users)

Strong
influence
8%

| have no contact with
this group or individual

Moderate influence
25%

No influence
21%

Slight influence
27%

n=247



Landlords (non-users)

No influence
24%

n=245



If you rent or tenant-share cash crop acres, how supportive are your
use of cover crops on their land?

Not relevant - | do not rent or tenant share cash crop acres

Very supportive

They have no opinion

Somewhat supportive

Do not know, we have never had a conversation about this

Somewhat opposed
| have had landlords specifically require that cover crops be
planted on their land

| have had landlords insist that cover crops not be planted
on their land

22%

15%

15%

11%

jz%
jz%
]1%

0% 5% 10% 15%

20% 25% 30%

PERCENTAGE OF RESPONDENTS

n=1,140

32%

35%



Are you aware of or concerned about native pollinators that may be
on your farm?

No, | am not aware of Yes, | am aware of

native pollinators and them, but they do not
they are not a Other change my

consideration when | 3% management decisions

make production and 19%
management decisions
about my farm

10%

Yes, | plant cover
crops specifically
aimed at attracting
native pollinators

Yes, | routinely consider
native pollinators when

to my farm making pest
28% management decisions
on my farm

40%

n=294



What benefits do you consider you gain from having managed
honeybees on your farm? (non-users)

Honey or honeybee products for personal use

Improved yields of crops for which | have not contracted
pollination services

Honey or honeybee products for sale

Improved yields of crops for which | have contracted
pollination

Honey from the beekeeper as rent for using the land

Other

Payment from the beekeeper for using the land

27%

24%

12%

11%

2%

7%

10%

17%

20% 25% 30%

PERCENTAGE OF RESPONDENTS

n=313



New research is constantly being done on cover crops. Please rate
the importance of each of the following research topics (5 is most
important and 1 is least important)

Average importance of each research topic

4.57 4.56

4.44
4.5 4.36

4.21

3.5

2.5

15

0.5

0
Developing cover crops Developing cover crops Developing cover crops Developing cover crops Developing cover crops
that fit my cash crop  that fit the climatein ~ that help scavenge that enhance cash crop that fit common soil
timing my area nitrogen disease resistance types



New research is constantly being done on cover crops. Please rate
the importance of each of the following potential areas of research.
The higher the rating, the greater the importance.

4.5

4.27

3.5

2.5

15

0.5

0
Developing cover crops Developing cover crops Developing cover crops Developing cover crops Developing cover crops
that fit my cash crop  that fit the climatein  that help scavenge that enhance cash crop that fit common soil
timing my area nitrogen disease resistance types
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